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Dave Kubeczko - DNR

From: Dave Kubeczko - DNR
Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2014 1:42 PM
To: Dave Kubeczko - DNR
Subject: FW: Elm Ridge IGW 154 Rue 305.1(2) followup documents.
Attachments: Preapp notice hand delivered.pdf; Chronology-Krysten Moore-IGW 154-COGCC.pdf

Categories: Operator Correspondence

Scan No 2107077              SURFACE OWNER PREAPPLICATION CERTIFICATION BY OPERATOR          2A#400607018 
  

From: Joyce Land Research [mailto:jlr@animas.net]  
Sent: Wednesday, June 25, 2014 8:14 PM 
To: Dave Kubeczko - DNR 
Cc: Mike Finney; Anne Finney; Terry Lindeman 
Subject: Elm Ridge IGW 154 Rue 305.1(2) followup documents. 
  
Hi Dave, 
  
I called the Moore's office in Farmington today and was told that they would both be unavailable until next Monday. The 
pre-construction notice has been prepared and is ready for hand delivery. I realize this will delay things until somewhere 
around August 1, but that is a timeframe that can be accommodated. 
I have attached the Pre-Aplication notice with a notation that it was hand delivered on June 19th. I have also attached the 
narrative that was requested.  
  
I will forward the Pre-Construction Notice once it is delivered and signed. 
  
Please let me know if these meet the guidelines we discussed and thanks again for your advice in this matter. 
  
Regards, 
  
Doug Joyce 
Finney Land Co. 
970-769-0488 



FINNEY LAND CO.

OIL & GAS CONSULTING

P.O. BOX 2471
DURANGO, CO 81302

PHONE: 970-259-5691FAX: 970-259-4279

Dave Kubeczko June 25, 2014
796 Megan Ave.
Suite 201
Rifle Colorado 81650

RE: Krysten Moore
Elm Ridge IGW 154 well

Dear Mr. Kubeczko,

Pursuant to your request for the history of the permitting as relates to our Surface owner, Krysten Moore, I have created a
chronology of the e-mail correspondence that relates to our efforts to work with the Moore’s, as follows (with my comments
shown in purple):

In the early evening of December 3rd, after failing to find a listed phone number for Mrs. Moore and another neighbor,
Susan Mills, I drove out to the area where their residences are located and left letters for them, requesting contact
information and permission to schedule a survey crew to re-stake the well location and determine cultural distance info as
required by Form 2 and Form 2A. When I returned to my office, I contacted our surveyor by e-mail.

On December 5, I was contacted by Mrs. Moore’s husband, James Moore. At that time I specifically requested to speak to
Mrs. Moore, the record owner. I was told by Mr. Moore that she was not available, that he would be consulting with her
and that any further contacts should be initiated with him. I got the distinct impression from Mr. Moore that any attempt
to circumvent his wishes and contact Mrs. Moore directly would be considered to be something along the lines of
harassment. He further stated that he was “in the oilfield compressor business”, wanted to purchase the existing well
location from Elm Ridge and that he would be the spokesperson for the family in matters relating to the permit. Additional
information is set out in the following e-mail sent Dec 5, 2013 at 11:31 AM:



On the afternoon of Dec. 9th I got confirmation that the survey crew could be available the following day and sent the
following notification with a recap of Mr. Moore’s request to contact Jamie Clark.

On December 5, as evidenced by the post forwarded to me below, Mr. Clark was sent an e-mail calling Mr. Moore’s
request to his attention:



On December 11, a reminder was sent to Mr. Clark and forwarded to me:

On December 12, Mr. Clark contacted Mr. Moore, acquired his e-mail address and I received the following request to
send the Surface Use Agreement to Mr. Moore and Mr. Clark.

On December 12, at 12:48 pm, the Surface Use Agreement was sent to Mr. Clark and Mr. Moore.

On December 27 I received the following e-mail forwarded by Jamie Clark:



On January 1, 2014, I sent a recap e-mail to provide a status update on this project. Please note that this e-mail mentions
that the pre-application letters had been sent out, that Mr. Moore (who had told me during our phone conversation on
Dec. 5th that he was family spokesman/contact person and was keeping Mrs. Moore informed regarding this matter) was
notified by phone that the pre-application letters had been sent, certified mail, return receipt requested. It has
subsequently been confirmed that there was an attempt to deliver this letter to the residence of record with the La Plata
County Assessor per Rule 305.1(2) and a notice was left by the postmaster in their post office box. They never did go to
the post office to pick it up which supports the previously mentioned statements by Mr. Moore of his intentions to obstruct
the permitting efforts, as follows:

On the morning of Jan 8, while the Form 2 and Form 2A were in draft, I sent the following e-mail to Larry Coler,
requesting some guidance relative to situations that involved landowners who were being intentionally uncooperative, as
follows:



At 9:11 AM, Mr. Coler responded:

At 12:36, Mr. Coler attempted to return my e-mail but there was a server issue or some other problem.

Mr. Coler called and left a voice mail. At 1:23 PM, I responded, as follows:

Subsequently, the e-mail that Mr. Coler had tried to post earlier was received which answered my question and was
corroborated by Jane Stanzyk:



On January 15, I again posted to Larry Coler and provided him a copy of the pre-application notice that was sent to the
Moore residence, addressed to Krysten Moore, at the address of record with the La Plata County assessor’s office as
required by COGCC Rule 305.a(2):



On January 17th I received the following reply from Mr. Coler:

The Form 2 and Form 2A were passed for completion on 5-23-14. It needs to be noted that during this period I was
extremely ill and slow to recover. The OGLA notices were sent with the required information and attachments, to Krysten
Moore and all property owners with boundaries within 1000’ of the location by certified mail, return receipt requested,
postmarked on June 10, 2014.

On June 13, I was contacted by Dave Kubeczko that he would be available of an onsite inspection the following week. I
subsequently sent the following notices regarding the pending onsite:

I received the following response from Mrs. Moore. Due to the fact that I was never provided any means to communicate
directly with Mrs. Moore due to Mr. Moore’s insistence in being spokes person during this process, this was the first direct
communication I had ever received from her:



I sent Mrs. Moore another e-mail at 4:02 PM on June 13, as follows:



Since I now had a way to contact Mrs. Moore directly, on June 17th, the following e-mail was sent, inquiring about the
status of the OGLA notice that was posted to her on June 10:

On June 19, I met with Dave Kubeczko, Dave Striegel (representing Elm Ridge) and Krysten Moore on the IGW 154
location. I had previously scanned in the unopened pre-application notice that had been sent to her and included this with
a narrative setting out much of the information recited above and requesting an Exception location be granted.

Since the Form 2A had been passed for completion, my assumption was that due to the stated intentions of Mr. Moore to
obstruct our permitting process and the refusal of the intended recipient to accept and sign the return receipt for her pre-
application notice, this issue had been taken into account during the completion review.

While we were on the location, I presented Mrs. Moore with the pre-application notice so it could be considered delivered
since she never picked it up. Mrs. Moore asserted that she was never notified of a pre-application notice. She further
stated that the post office did not deliver certified mail to her P.O. Box because it was shared by other residences in the
area. Also at this meeting, I requested that our surveyor be allowed to access the vicinity of the building unit in order to
properly measure the distance to the well location so my COGCC cultural distance info and La Plata County setback
requirements could be addressed. She granted verbal permission to do this and Mr. Kubeczko and Mr. Striegel witnessed
this.

An onsite meeting was conducted the following day with La Plata County. Subsequent to this meeting, I went to the post
office in Ignacio to try to determine why she was not noticed that an attempt had been made to deliver a certified/ return
receipt letter. I was told that a notice had been left in Mrs. Moore’s box but that she never came to the post office to pick
it up. Subsequently, I posted the following e-mail regarding this issue:





During our onsite, Mrs. Moore had mentioned that she was usually at the property on Blackhawk for three days per week
and requested that we send notices to her via UPS, but that these should be left on her door since she might not be
available to sign for them when they were delivered. Due to the previous issue with the certified mail notices not being
responded to by Mrs. Moore, Elm Ridge requested that any correspondence be signed-for on delivery. Below are
subsequent e-mail exchanges with Mrs. Moore:



I have received no further response from Mrs. Moore.

Best regards,

Doug Joyce
Landman
Finney Land Co.
Agent for Elm Ridge Exploration Co., LLC.




